
Disclaimer 
This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, 

regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law 

or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.   

Page 1 of 2 

 

 

MLN Matters Number: MM6233 Revised Related Change Request (CR) #: 6233 

Related CR Release Date: October 24, 2008 Effective Date: April 1, 2009 

Related CR Transmittal #: R1618CP Implementation Date: April 6, 2009 

Revision to the Reporting Requirements of Qualifying Hospital Stays on 
Inpatient Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) and Swing Bed (SB) Claims  

Note: This article was revised on April 6, 2018, to update Web addresses. All other 

information remains the same. 

Provider Types Affected 

Skilled Nursing Facilities (SNFs) and Swing Bed Facilities (SBs) submitting claims to 

Medicare contractors (Fiscal Intermediaries (FIs) and/or Part A/B Medicare 

Administrative Contractors (A/B MACs)) for services provided to Medicare 

beneficiaries. 

Provider Action Needed 

This article is based on Change Request (CR) 6233 which updates the requirement for 

reporting prior qualifying hospital stay dates on inpatient SNF and SB claims. Be sure 

billing staff are aware of these requirements. 

Background 

SNF and SB providers must submit a qualifying hospital stay, or an appropriate condition 

code for bypassing the qualifying stay, if applicable, on all claims, including initial and 

subsequent claims that are submitted as covered.  This is applicable for submitted bill 

types 21x (SNF inpatient) and 18x (Swing Bed inpatient).  This also includes all covered 

claims, including claims submitted for benefits exhaust denials. 

Covered claims submitted on 21x and 18x bill types that do not contain a qualifying 

hospital stay (using occurrence span code 70 with the qualifying hospital stay dates) or an 

appropriate condition code indicating why a qualifying hospital stay is not applicable will 

be denied. 
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Additional Information 

The official instruction, CR 6233, issued to your FI and A/B MAC regarding this change 

which is available at http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-

Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/downloads/R1618CP.pdf . 

 

If you have any questions, please contact your FI or A/B MAC at their toll-free number, 

which is available at http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-

Systems/Monitoring-Programs/provider-compliance-interactive-map/index.html . 

 

Document History 

 October 27, 2008 – Initial article released. 

 April 6, 2018 – The article is revised to update Web addresses. All other information 

remains the same. 
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